Payables - - 14,030 14,030

Total liabilities - - 200,441 200,441

Net assets attributable to unitholders 671,600 - 23,809,018 24,480,618

An analysis of financial liabilities by maturity is provided in paragraph 3(d).

(b) Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Scheme’s operating profit and net assets attributable to unitholders to
price risk. The reasonably possible movements in the risk variables have been determined based on management’s best
estimate, having regard to a number of factors, including historical correlation of the Scheme’s investments with the
relevant benchmark and market volatility. However, actual movements in the risk variables may be greater or less than
anticipated due to a number of factors, including unusually large market shocks resulting from changes in the performance
of the economies, markets and securities in which the Scheme invests. As a result, historic variations in risk variables are
not a definitive indicator of future variations in the risk variables. A 10% change in price risk is used as the sensitivity rate
for these variables.

Price risk
Impact on operating profit/Net

assets attributable to
unitholders

-10% +10%

$ $

30 June 2024 (2,082,438) 2,082,438

30 June 2023 (2,070,048) 2,070,048

The above sensitivity analysis was calculated based off the gross investment amounts and do not include any derivatives
used for hedging purposes.

In determining the impact of an increase/decrease in net assets attributable to unitholders arising from market risk, the
Responsible Entity has considered prior period and expected future movements of the portfolio based on market
information.

Lazard Defensive Australian Equity Fund
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2024

(continued)

-24-

3 Financial risk management (continued)

(c) Credit risk

Credit risk primarily arises from cash and cash equivalents, deposits with banks and other financial institutions. None of